EQUATORIAL GUINEA:
A COUNTRY SUBJECT TO TERROR AND HARASSMENT
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Equatoria Guineais composed of a continental part, called Rio Muni, which comprises 80% of its
some 400 000 inhabitants and severd idandsincluding the idand of Bioko where the capitd Mdabo
is located and the idand of Annobon.



Introduction

“One of hisfeet became infected because of the torture, gangrene st in, and he went crazy. He was
egting his own shit, he didn’t redlize what he was doing’. Thisis one of the many eyewitness
testimonies collected by an Amnesty Internationa delegation which visted Equatorid Guineain May
1998. The victim - who eventualy died in detention - was Ireneo Barbosa Elobé. He was one of
about 500 people arrested in January and February 1998. These arrests followed an attack in
January 1998 on severd military barracks on Bioko Idand, during which three soldiers and severd
civilians were killed. Most detainees, including women, were arrested solely because of thelr ethnic
origin. Many were tortured by the security forces and at least Six died as aresult.

One year earlier, in February 1997, the Presdent of Equatoriad Guinea, Teodoro Obiang
Nguema Mbasogo, had publicly admitted for the first time that human rights had been systematicaly
violated in his country and had announced that measures would be taken to end these abuses. The
massve human rights violations which followed the January 1998 atacks clearly showed that this
presdentid statement was just one more unfulfilled promise amed a gppeasing domestic and
internationd criticism and a obtaining economic ad.

Most of the people arrested were members of the Bubi ethnic group, the indigenous
population of Bioko Idand. Bubis were beaten in the streets; women were raped in their homes.
Members of the security forces watched without intervening as mobs beat and raped Bubis.
Relatives of people wanted by the security forces, including women and ederly, were taken as
hostages to force the fugitives to give themsdaves up.

A totd of more than 110 people were tried in May 1998, in connection with the attacks on
the military barracks. The five-day summary military trid did not respect internationa standards of
fair trid. The military court pronounced 15 desth sentences (four of them in absentia) and
sentenced some 70 people to prison terms ranging from 6 to 26 years. All the convictions were
based on confessions made under torture.

The Amnesty Internationa delegation observing the trid saw clear Sgns that the defendants
had been tortured. Some had fractured bonesin their feet and hands, and at least 10 had part of
their ears cut off with razor blades.

Since thetrid, the prisoners who were sentenced to desth have been held in life-threatening
conditions which amount to cruel, inhuman and degrading trestment. In September, President
Ohbiang Nguema commuted the deeth sentences to life imprisonment but prison conditions remained
harsh for dl the prisoners. One detainee, Martin Puye, died in hospitd in July 1998 and many of the
prisoners are said to be very weak and not receiving adequate treatment or food.

In addition to persecution of the Bubi population, the government has continued to harass
peaceful politica opponents. The tactics of the authorities have been to detain opposition leaders
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and activigs in police gations for short periods of time, during which they have been beeten and ill-
treated. They have then been arbitrarily fined and released without charge or trial. Some have been
confined to their villages after their release from prison; others have been banished from their home
towns. Mogt of these human rights violations occurred in the continenta part of the country.

Mosgt if not dl detained political opponents were arrested for peaceful party activities, such
as organizing an unauthorized meeting, criticizing the government or being members of opposition
politica parties which were not legdly registered. Many appear to have beenill-treated in order to
force them to pay heavy fines or to join the ruling Partido Democratico de Guinea Ecuatorial
(PDGE), Equatoria Guinea Democratic Party.

All these human rights violations were committed with impunity. The security forces, both
police and army soldiers, are not held accountable for their actions: they commit human rights
violations and obey no laws. During the May 1998 trid, some defendants and their lawyers accused
the security forces of using systemétic torture to obtain confessions but the presiding judge
sysematicaly cut off pleading or testimony on the issue and no inquiry has been opened into these
very serious and well-documented alegations.

Amnesty International does not condone human rights abuses by armed opposition, but
such attacks cannot be an excuse for violation of human rights by the government. Aslong as such
abuses remain unpunished and nothing is done to prevent further abuses taking place, there can be
no serious hope of improvement in the human rights Situation. At the end of this document, Amnesty
Internationa makes recommendations to the government, to the UN and to internationa bi-lateral
partners to address this Stuation, including to act and press for the release of dl the prisoners of
conscience and to improve the prison conditions of those sentenced in June 1998.

(A) THE JANUARY 1998 ATTACK

In the early hours of 21 January 1998, severa military barracks on Bioko Idand were attacked by
groups of young Bubis armed with some guns and machetes. As aresult three soldiers and severa
civilians died. One soldier was subsequently disembowelled and emasculated.

These attacks and the profanation of a corpse deeply shocked the authorities, who
responded by unleashing a systemeatic programme of repression and arrests againgt large segments
of the Bubi population over a period of severa weeks. Security forces descended on Bubi villages
severd of which were looted. A number of people, including some of the attackers, were
extrgudicidly executed.

Ve little information about these killings in the fidld reeched Amnesty
Internationd, but in the May 1998 trid the prosecutor admitted that many villagers had been killed
by the security forces. Among them were Gustavo Mulé, who was shot in the back in the village of
Belebl on 21 January 1998, and Marcos Rope Bita, who was killed in the town of Rebolaon 1
February 1998.
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The authorities immediately accused the Movimiento para la Auto-determinacion de la
Isla de Bioko (MAIB), Movement of the Sdlf-determination of Bioko Idand, of masterminding
these attacks on the military barracks. The Bubi ethnic group has faced discrimination since the
country’ s independence from Spain in 1968 and the MAIB, founded in November 1993 to
campaign for the independence of Bioko Idand, iswiddy supported by the Bubis. Since its
creation, hundreds of members of the Bubi ethnic group have been arrested on suspicion of
supporting or belonging to the MAIB.

The MAIB resffirmed its aspiration for the salf-determination of Bioko Idand but denied
organizing the January 1998 attacks. To Amnesty Internationd’ s knowledge, the MAIB, which has
never been legdized, has not previoudy used violence.

Immediately after the beginning of the arrests, Amnesty Internationa publicly expressed
concern that many people, predominantly members of the Bubi, appeared to have been detained
solely on account of their ethnic origin. These fears have since proved vdid,

Bubistargeted

Inreprisa for the 21 January attack, the security forces, in the days that followed, sought out
members of the Bubi ethnic group in villages, a crossroads and in the markets and streets of the
capital, Malabo.

Bubis were indiscriminately harassed at checkpoints outside the main towns of Bioko
Idand. They were forced to get out of cars, robbed and insulted. Some were beaten and publicly
humiliated. For savera weeks Bubis were afraid to leave their villages because of such harassment
on the roads leading to the capitd.

For severd days, at a checkpoint just outsde Maabo called “la barrera de Banapa”, the
Bangpa barrier, Bubi women bringing food to sdll to the city had their produce destroyed by the
security forces. At another checkpoint, at Sampaca (Six kilometres from the capitd), Bubis were
taken out of cars and taxis and beaten by the security forces.

The repression was particularly severe in Bubi villages. In the town of Rebola, which the
government claims to be the headquarters of the MAIB, “soldiers wrecked about 80 per cent of the
houses and threw rubbish and shoes in our cooking pots’, awitness told Amnesty Internationd.

In Madabo’'s main market, Bubi women selling food were atacked for severd days and
their goods were destroyed. “The soldiers threw the food on the ground. They trampled on the ripe
bananas and chopped up the green bananas with machetes’, an eyewitness said.

During the first days after the attack, Bubi women were prevented from drawing water
from wdlls by security forces and by civilians belonging to the Fang mgority ethnic group. The
mayor of Maabo, Victorino Bolekia Boney, a Bubi himsdlf, had to protest severd times before the
Bubi women were allowed accessto the wells.
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In the Streets of Maabo, security forces and civilian Fangs close to the ruling PDGE asked
people questions in the Fang language. If they could not understand, they were often beaten in
public and sometimes detained. The security forces aso raided houses in some parts of Maabo
looking for sugpects, and fired indiscriminately into houses a a height where the inhabitants could
have been shot.

Bubis were collectively accused of supporting the violent attacks. Thisled to the arrest of
Bubi leaders, especidly in Rebolawhere most members of the locd authority (including the mayor
of Rebola, Gregorio Pancho Boragpa), were detained on suspicion of hiding rebels or helping them

to escape.

Even members of the ruling PDGE were arrested and tortured Ssmply because of thelr
ethnic origin and therefore suspected of complicity with the attackers. Lino Losoha, a PDGE
member, was detained because he was the leader of a neighbourhood community (comunidad de
vecinos) in Rebola where some of the attackers had found a hiding place. He was told that he was
presumed to know where the fugitives were. The security forces took him to amilitary pos a the
entrance of the village and there they burned histegticles, belly and chest with alighter. Lino Losoha
was then fined 15.000 CFA francs and released.

Another PDGE member, member of parliament Marcelo Lohoso, was arrested on 22
January 1998 a home in Maabo dthough Equatorid Guinealaw on parliamentary immunity only
permits parliamentarians to be so arrested if apprehended in flagrante delicto. He was accused of
financing the attack, an accusation reportedly made by people who wanted to oust him from his
post.

In Maabo, the climax of this indiscriminate harassment of the Bubi population was
reached on 25 January 1998 when the Prime Minister, Angel Serafin Seriche Dougan, a Bubi
himsdf, caled for a demongtration to show that most Bubis were loyd to the authorities. Thousands
of Bubiswere brought by bus to the capita to participate in this demonstration and very few dared
not to go. The locd authorities (delegados de gobierno) threatened Bubis in the villages and sad
that anyone who refused to attend the demonstration would be considered an accomplice of the
rebels.

During the demondtration, civilian Fangs close to the government and members of the
security forces beat and insulted the demongtrators The Prime Minister himself was insulted by the
mob because he was a Bubi. During the following night, Bubis were attacked in their houses by
both Fang civilians and members of the security forces. Some women were raped, sometimesin
front of their husbands (see below). The security forces dlowed these violations to occur without
intervention and in some cases attacked the Bubis themsalves.

In the weeks following the 21 January attacks, gpproximately 500 Bubis were detained.
The arrests were made without warrant and in most cases without any specific justification. Some
people were publicly beaten at the time of their arrest. Victor Bubayan, a Bubi teacher, was
arrested at midday on 21 January at the school where he worked. He was wanted only because his
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brother-in-law, Cesar Copoburu, was one of the aleged leaders of the attack. Victor Bubayan told
the Amnesty Internationa delegation how he had been arrested: * Suddenly, the soldiers burst into
the «colegio espanol» (the Spanish college ). They grabbed me and kicked mein front of my
students and my colleagues’.

For severd days, hisfamily had no news of him and rumours circulated that he had been
besten to death. Victor Bubayan was held for two weeksin a police station without having a
satement taken. He was findly released uncharged on 11 February 1998.

Many other people were dso detained as hostages to force their relativesto give
themsdlves up. In the case of Victor Bubayan, for example, five other members of his family
(César's mother, two cousins, afather-in-law and Victor’ s wife) were detained for short periods.
Most hostages were finaly released but some, including four women, were held until the May 1998
trid.

Other groups were dso collectively targeted. After the arrest of three Nigeriansin
connection with the January 1998 attacks, the security forces raided the houses of Nigeriansliving
in Maabo, beating them and steding some of their possessons.

Spanish citizens of Bubi origin -- Jose Luis Arranz Bomaho, Algandro Choni Tonka,
Francisco Biacho Chale and Juan de Dios Ripeu -- were detained, apparently in an attempt to
show that nationas of the former colonid power had participated in the attacks. These four people
were acquitted at the May 1998 trid without even being questioned by the prosecutor.

Some Bubis were arrested in neighbouring Nigeria. Three students attending Owerri
Univerdty in Nigeria, who were suspected of belonging to the MAIB, were arrested by Equatoria
Guinean security personnd and Nigerian soldiersin late February 1998 and illegdly repatriated by
plane to Maabo. Magin Esara Riloha, Marcelino Barila Bude and Marcos Binohari Elako were
acquitted in the May 1998 tridl.

On 29 January 1998 President Obiang Nguema called on the population not to take
revenge on people of Bubi origin and announced that security personnd who engaged in violence
and committed human rights violations would be punished. He cdled on them to stop the arbitrary
arrest of innocent Bubis. However, the arrest and torture of people of the Bubi ethnic group
continued with impunity.

Despite the president’ s call, there appeared to be a government policy of indiscriminate
reprisals againg the Bubi ethnic group by state security forces. The targeting of members of the
Bubi ethnic group isin violation of the prohibition againg discrimination in Article 2 of the
Internationa Covenant on Civil and Paliticd Rights (ICCPR), which Equatorid Guinearatified on
25 September 1987, and Article 2 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (African
Charter)

Tortureand ill-treatment
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Many of the Bubis detained were ill-treated and tortured during the first weeks of detention in the
main police gation in Maabo and in other places of detention in villages.

Some Bubis were tortured at the time of their arrest in the villages by army soldiers. Many
were beaten with rifles, kicked and punched. Some had part of their ears severed with razor
blades or bayonets. During the May 1998 trid, the Amnesty Internationa delegation saw at least
10 defendants with severed ears. One of them, Fernando Riloha, had part of both ears cut off. (See
photographs below) The soldiers dlegedly said to one of the detainees while cutting off hisear: “It's
amark so that no-one will ever forget”.

Put the photographs of the two defendants with cut ears

Caption: Defendants with cut ears

Torture was extensvely used during the first weeks of incommunicado detention at the
police station in Maabo mainly to obtain confessions which purported to show that the MAIB, with
some Nigerian and Spanish nationds, had been involved in the attacks.

Some people were particularly badly beaten by police officers because they were thought
to have led or masterminded the attacks. Among these were three Nigerians, who were accused of
training the attackers. One of them died asaresult. A protestant clergyman Pastor Bienvenido
Samba Bomedoro, considered to be aleader of the 21 January attack, was aso particularly
targeted. One former detainee said: “He was one of those who was most badly beaten - it' sa
miracle heisn’t dead. One night they took him to torture him seven times. He was half dead and
they had to revive him”.

Former detainees told Amnesty Internationd’ s delegates that there was a speciad room in
the Malabo police station where people were interrogated and tortured. (See map) People were
usudly interrogated in the middle of the night so that their crieswould not be heard by passers-by.
“We could hear the shouts from the yard, and we couldn’t deep. That's why they interrogated
people a one in the morning, so that their cries wouldn’'t be heard by many people in the street”.

During their trid in May 1998, many of the defendants said that they were beaten until they
sgned their satements. Some stated that during interrogation, they had a meta bar passed between
their bent elbows and knees and they were then suspended between two tables. (See drawing 1)



Drawing made by adetainee

During the trid, defendants explained how they had been tortured. Some had their hands
and feet bound and were hung from the celling. (See drawing 2)

Drawing made by a detainee

Here are some extracts from the many statements made by defendantsin court :
- “They hung me up asif | wereabird or abat.”

S “In Luba, they cut off the tops of my ears with razor blades. They tied me up with my shirt,
the blood clotted inside the shirt and | lost consciousness’.

S “They broke my hands’.
S “I couldn’t gand the torture. They made me drink urine’.

Some defendants arrived in court limping. Some complained of painsin their ears since they
had been tortured. Gregorio Pancho Borapa, Mayor of Rebola, spoke in a mumble, when asked
by the Prosecutor to spesk up, hereplied: “I'm afraid | can’'t speak because my jawbones were

broken when | was tortured”.

Put photograph of the hand with broken fingers

Caption: Sign of torture on a defendant

Some people who refused to confess were threatened to death. Pastor Samba said in court:
“They tied me up, they hit me at the back of the neck, they beat me with awhip, and they said |
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would be the second police gation victim”.

The three Nigerians were interrogated without a trandator to explain what they were being
asked. For example, David Nuachuku told the Amnesty Internationa delegation that he wasin
handcuffs for 52 days in Maabo police sation. He dso stated: “My hands and my legs were tied
together over my back with an dectric wire and | was kicked and beaten in this position for three
daysthen | lost consciousness and | don't remember what happened for two weeks.” The Amnesty
Internationa delegates were able to see clear marks of torture on his hands and feet.

Some of the hostages were aso beaten in order to force them to reved the whereabouts of
their relatives. Victor Bubayan, the brother-in-law of Cesar Copoburu, told Amnesty International:
“When | told them that | didn’t know where César was, severd of the soldiers kicked me and hit
me on the head with cables. At that point, they let my wife go. We passed each other and, when
she heard me crying out, she started shouting: «They’re going to kill him»”.

Torture and ill-treatment lasted until the end of February. By May 1998, four months later,
the Amnesty International delegates were able to see obvious marks of torture on the defendants,
including fractured bones in the feet and hands.

The authorities did not hide this use of torture -- both to intimidate and as asign of thelr
willingness to take revenge for the soldiers who died during the attack. Some detainees were shown
on televison with visble marks of beatings. César Copoburu was shown on television with some
weapons reportedly captured by the security forces, and he stated that he had been one of the
group of 30 to 32 people who had attacked the military barracks on 21 January. This confesson
had clearly been obtained through torture: Cesar Copoburu had broken bonesin hisfoot, for which
he had received no medica treatment.

Torture was adso confirmed by the United Nations Specid Rapporteur on human rights for
Equatorid Guineawho was the firgt person admitted to vist the detaineesin March 1998. In his
April 1998 report to the United Nations Commission on Human Rights, he wrote: “Many of the
detainees had been badly beaten and terribly tortured; the wounds and marks left by the treatment
they had been subjected to can be seen on their ams and legs.”

The systematic use of torture to humiliate, to take revenge on innocent people and to
extract confessonsis aflagrant violation by the authorities of their obligations under Article 7 of the
ICCPR and Article 5 of the African Charter.

Torture of women

Bubi women were not only tortured like other detainees but also suffered rgpe as aformlof torture,
in addition to humiliating abuses. A dozen women were detained but half were released, reportedly
after giving money to the examining magidrate. Five gppeared in court during the May 1998 trid, of
whom four were acquitted and released.
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Nearly al the women were taken as hostages to force their husbands or relativesto give
themselves up. They were publicly humiliated in the courtyard of the police Sation of Maabo.
Some were forced to swim naked in the mud in front of al the detainees and others were sexudly
abused. Women were asked to “show what they did with their husbands’. In one case, awoman
was assaullted by several members of the security forces who took her underpants off, soread her
legs and put a cigarette in her vagina.

One of these women told Amnesty International how she had been ill-treated in the Mdabo
police gation just after her arrest in January 1998:" In the middle of the night, they woke me up and
they took me and another woman out. They made us undress. The other woman was having a
period and they made us run round the yard 15 times, completely naked, in front of al the others.
Then they forced us to make swimming movements on the ground as they were dragging us dong,
then they made us «swim» on our backs and while | was on my back one of the policemen hit me
with his club and my mouth got twisted. Then they made us do 50 push-ups. Afterwards, they
made me scrub the floor and the chairs where there were dried blood stains, without any clothes
on, for five days. On the sxth day they let me go but they fined me 20,000 CFA francs. | had to
gpend amonth in hospital and | couldn’t deep at Al for the first two weeks. My wrigt il hurts’.

Drawing made by a detainee

Another woman, the wife of one the aleged attackers, was arrested at a checkpoint. “ They
took usto the main police station in Maabo and there they stripped me naked, they banged my
head againgt the wall and they hit my ears (about 10 times, dapping both ears a the sametime).
There were seven women being held at the police station and they made us run around and do
gymnastics, they made us drag ourselves dong the ground on our backsides asif we were dogs and
the soldiers were shouting: «Y ou Bubiswill never bein charge»”.

Milagrosa Cheba was particularly badly tortured. She was the secretary of an agriculturd
union whaose director was the aleged leader of the attacks. She was forced to stand on her knees
for hours and was besaten on the head. She was the only woman who was convicted on the basis of
a confession obtained through torture and was sentenced to six years imprisonment.

Domiciana Bisobe Robe, a 21-year-old student, was arrested because her lover was one
of the dleged leader of the atacks. She was cdled severd times for interrogation late at night at the
Malabo police station where she was stripped and beaten. She said in court that members of the
security forces touched her breasts during the night interrogations but did not rape her.

Other women who were not arrested were rgped, sometimes in front of their husbands and
other family members, notably in the Lampert area, in Maabo, during the night after the 25 January
1998 demongtration. “The Fang people joined the soldiers. Groups of them patrolled the streets
beating up the Bubis and rgping women. Some of the women had forks thrust in their vaginas and
were told «from now on, that’s your husband»”, a witness told Amnesty International.
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The Amnesty International delegation collected severa testimonies from raped women,
including thisone: “I live in a house without aroof and that’s how they got in. | was with my Sx-
year-old daughter. They asked where my husbhand was and | said | had no husband. They said :
«Wdll, you'll see what we re going to do to youw. All the men rgped mein front of my daughter, it
lasted two hours or so0. | was having aperiod at the time. After they had raped me, they didn’t beat
me - they went off with the lamp and |eft us together in the dark. | went to see adoctor and I'm
waiting to find out if | have caught adisease’.

Old women were als0 ill-treated. Cesar Copoburu’ s mother was briefly detained in Rebola:
the security forces took her clothes off, and she was | eft with her breasts bare. One woman was
besten at the Maabo police station while she was menstruating and other women had to pick up
dirty rags from the floor for the blood.

Francisca Bisoco Biné, the wife of Robustiano Capote Sopale who was sentenced to 26
years imprisonment in June 1996, suffered a till-birth as aresult of beatings. She was arrested by
security forces on 23 January a her home in Sampaca, because her husband was not there.
Despite the fact that she was elght months pregnant, she was whipped a the Maabo police sation.
She was detained for five days and gave birth some weeks later to a dead child.

The torture of women, including through sexud violence, not only violates provisons of the
ICCPR and African Charter which prohibit torture, but dso provisions reating to the right to dignity
as such torture isintended to humiliate women and destroy their dignity.

Prison conditions

The prison conditions during this three months incommunicado detention in the police
dation were extremey harsh. “They didn’t let our families bring us anything to egt for two weeks,
and the soldierswould say: «WE Il kill anyone who triesto take any water». They threw buckets of
urine at usaswdl”, one detainee told Amnesty Internationd.

The detainees were held in small and overcrowded cells. They were not alowed to go to
the toilet and they had to relieve themsdves in the cdls. One former detainee told Amnesty
Internationd: “We were held in cells that measured 3 metres by 2 (10 feet by 6). Some of uswere
standing up and some were on other peopl€' s backs. The soldiers would come and look at us,
sometimes with their wives, and they would say: «They’re just like snakes, we mugt kill them al».
The policemen cameto look at us, and would laugh at us. They threw urine over us and showed us
off to their wives asif we were animasin a zoo. Some Moroccan officers who spoke French came
to see us severd times, dways a night; they were not in uniform. They would stay for 10 minutes
watching usin our cdls’.!

1 Up to 800 Moroccan troops were seconded to Equatorial Guinea under a bilateral agreement signed in
1979. Most of them were withdrawn in August 1993. About 30 remained as President’ s Obiang Nguema's
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In February 1998 the detainees were transferred from the police station in Maabo to the
Black Beach prison, which is by the seain the presdentid compound. One of the former detainees
described to Amnesty Internationa the inhuman conditions of this transfer: “ So that the people
wouldn’t see us, they made us lie down in alorry, five-degp on top of one another, and the soldiers
sat on uswith their feet on our bodies. Those who were at the bottom of the pile could hardly
breathe’.

Deathsin detention

At least Six people died as aresult of torture during incommunicado detention. This figure was
confirmed by Fabian Nsue Nguema, one of the lawyers at the May 1998 trial. He asked the court
for no death pendtiesto be passed because six people had dready been killed injail and this
amounted to the number of people killed during the attack.

The Amnesty Internationa delegates received eyewitness testimonies about some of these
deaths.

Thefirgt detainee to die was aNigerian called Bessy, one of the three Nigerians suspected
of having trained the attackers. A fellow detainee described how he died: “ They beat him every
night, especidly on the soles of hisfeet, his right leg was completely raw, it was infected, his foot
swelled up. On 24 January, at about six in the evening, some of the prisoners asked the guards to
take him out of the cell s0 that he wouldn't infect the others. A policeman replied: «In any case,
we're going to kill you al». Bessy was dying, he stank, a half past seven he stopped moving and a
quarter of an hour later he till hadn’t moved. A military doctor came into the yard with the
Minigter of Hedlth. The doctor tried to give him an injection but the needle wouldn’t go in because
his body was dready giff. Then they took him away and we don’t know where he was buried”.

Idelfonso Borupu, a 52-year-old nurse, was arrested in Basakato because he was
suspected of having treated some of the wounded attackers. Said afellow detainee: “The day they
took him to the police station in Maabo, he was dmost dead by dawn. They threw him into the
yard. As he was lying on the ground, a policeman gave him akick and he didn’t move. He was
foaming at the mouth, they left him in the yard in that Sate, and hefindly died there’.

Other detainees were driven mad by torture before dying. Ireneo Barbosa Elobé died in
hospital on 1 March 1998. He had shown signs of menta disturbance from torture whilein
detention. “The torture sent him mad. He began biting people. They took him to the main police
station on 15 February. He had aready been badly beaten when he got there. The shock had
affected his brain, the police thought he was just playing up, he ate very little, he disturbed the other
prisoners, he kicked people, he shouted, he drank his own urine, he banged himsdlf on the ground
and threw himsdlf in his own shit. He may have caught tetanus. He was left in the cdll, dying, for
four days. We kept asking them to take him out but the police officerswouldn’t do it”.

personal bodyguards. They have not recently been reported as being involved in human rights violations.
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Requests by his mother to release him for afew days to give him some traditional medicine
were turned down. By the time he was taken to hospitd, it was too late to save hislife.

Other detainees were taken to hospita in very bad shape and died there. Carmelo Y eck
Bohopo died in hospital on 9 February 1998. He was arrested in Maabo on 6 February when he
was |leaving a church where he had attended mass. He was taken to the police station and severdly
beaten. He died three days later. His body was taken to the hospital and buried on 13 February.
No autopsy is known to have been carried out.

The bodies of the first three people to die in detention were sent to the hospitd. The
municipal authorities were asked to bury these corpses but when they asked about their identities,
the police refused to disclose their names. The mayor of Madabo, Victorino Bolekia - a Bubi
himsdlf - complained and said that he would refuse to bury any more unidentified corpses. He was
not asked again and it is possible that other bodies were buried in mass graves.

The last person to die in incommunicado detention was Mauricio Jacob Silebd. According
to another detainee, he died of exhaustion: “He fell down, crouching.” The name of Mauricio Jacob
Silebd as well asthat of Ireneo Barbosa Elobé appeared on the list of people sentenced in the May
1998 trid. It isdifficult to say whether this*error” was the result of carelessness or cynicism.

Thekilling of detainees shows atota disregard by the authorities for the right to life
guaranteed in Article 6 of the ICCPR and Article 4 of the African Charter.

(B) THE MAY 1998 TRIAL

In May 1998, amilitary court tried more than 110 Bubis accused of involvement in the 21 January
1998 atacks on military barracks on Bioko Idand. Amnesty Internationa sent a delegation to
observe thistrid, comprising an Amnesty Internationa staff member and a United States nationa
lawyer based in Geneva, who is an experienced trid observer.

The concluson of Al’s observation isthat the five-day summary military trid did not
regpect most of the internationa standards concerning afair trid. The summary procedure restricted
the opportunities of the accused to prepare and present the case for the defence and alowed no
right of gpped againgt conviction and sentence to a higher court.

Fifteen people were sentenced to deeth, including four in absentia, and about 70 others
received prison sentences ranging from six to 26 years. Statements made as aresult of torture and
ill-treatment were used as evidence in court.

Charges and background

Thetrid was held from 25 to 29 May 1998 in the Marfil Cinemain Maabo, one of the few dtesin
the city able to accommodate large crowds. The proceedings were open to the public and the
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press, including alarge contingent of newspaper and television reporters from Spain. The Amnesty
Internationa observers were permitted free access to the trid and were able at various times to
discuss the case with a prosecutor, the instructing magistrate, defence counsdl, and others.

Put photograph of the defendants arriving to thetrial

Caption: Defendants arriving to the trid

According to the indictment [trandation: auto de procesamiento], 116 defendants were
charged with one or more of the following crimes:

Treason

Terroriam and theillega possession of explosves

The clandestine importation of firearmsinto the country
Secession

Refusd to render assstance [trandation: denegacion de auxilo]

O OO OO OO

The indictment aso defined each defendant’ s level of respongibility for each offence: direct
author or co-author (autor, co-autor), accomplice (complice) or accessory (encubridor). The
indictment was drawn up on 26 February 1998 by the ingtructing magistrate [trans. juez de
ingtruccion], Lieutenant Colond Francisco Edu Nboro. The defendants, other than those tried in
absentia, were present throughout.

Procedural concerns

The trid was held before a pand of five military judges, presided over by Colond Santiago Mauro
Nguema. According to al reports received, none of the military judges had formd legd training.
Two of them were brothers of the President: Roberto Mba Ndong Ntutumu, Secretary of Military
Juridiction, and Inocencio Ngomo Nguema, Chief of Staff. A third was dso origindly from
Mongomo, the home town of the President. The compasition of the tribund indicated alack of
competence and created the impression of the lack of independence and impartidity in violation of
Article 14 of the ICCPR and Article 26 of the African Charter. It dso appears that the lead
prosecutor, Roman Bibang Ondo, and his deputy, Protacio Edu Edgang, did not have legd training.

The use of military tribunalsto try civiliansis common in Equatorid Guineg, and has been
widely criticized by lawyers and non-governmenta organizations. The country has a civil court
system, whose establishment and independence are guaranteed by the Condtitution (Title IV, 88
83-93 of the Ley Fundamental de Guinea Ecuadorian). However, this system is frequently
bypassed by the government in favour of military tribunals. Amnesty Internationa was unable to
discover the criteriafor referring normdly civilian matters to military tribunds. A number of well
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informed jurists and othersindicated that this decision in the May 1998 prosecution was made on
the badis of the palitica sengtivity of the case, and the degree to which the government wished to
maintain or assert control.

The military procedure gpplied in the tria was that of a summary court martia [trandation:
Juicio summarissmo por € consgo de guerral. This procedure was taken from the Code of
Military Justice. (Title XV1II, 8 918 et seq, of the 1945 Spanish Code of Military Justice) and
gpplied with the necessary changes in points of detail. According to the Code of Military Justice,
such proceedings are abbreviated, largely ord, and intended for the summary tria of military
personne apprehended in flagrante delicto. It is obvious that thereis no judtifiable basis for
applying such aprocedure in the trid of 116 civilian defendants arrested after the fact (in some
cases more than two weeks after) and accused of different levels of involvement in severd attacks.

The decision to gpply such a procedure in this Situation resulted in a number of digtortions.
It was logigtically and materidly impossible to present each of the 116 cases for which there were
indictments individualy, with the result that the prosecutor and defence counsdl often resorted to
cdling up defendantsin groups. As a consequence, a number of defendants, including many of the
convicted, did not have the charges or evidence againgt them specificaly laid out in open court.

The prosecution proceeded on the bagis of a presumption of guilt, which was clear in the
cases of dl the defendants called for cross-examination. Attempts by defendants to deny or clarify
their prior confessons or statements were repeatedly cut off by the prosecutor, sometimes with the
assstance of the presiding judge. On one such occasion, on the first day of the tria, the prosecutor
dated: “we know everything, we are not here dedling with doubts of any kind, thistrid isso the
public knows the truth”. [Trandation: “Y a sabemos todo, agui no o trata de dudas de ningun tipo,
edtejuicio es paraque d publico sepalaverdad’.] The position adopted by the prosecution wasin
direct contravention to the presumption of innocence in Article 14(2)(g) of the ICCPR and Article
7(1)(b) of the African Charter.

Defendants did have the opportunity to make direct statements to the judges at the close of
the proceedings (apparently in gpplication of 8931 of the Code of Military Justice). However,
these satements were grictly limited in time by the presiding judge, and were more in the nature of
an gpped for clemency than a presentation of a defence.

There were 10 defence counsd, five of whom were lawyersin private practice in Maabo.
Defendants without private counsd were assigned military officers as defenders. It gppears that
none of the military defenders had formd lega education (two of them specificaly confirmed thisto
Amnesty Internationd), dthough severd of the military defenders acted ably and raised numerous
pertinent objections asto torture and other issues. While most defendants confirmed that they had
met their counsel before the trid, this was generdly not until April 1998, long after their Satements
had been taken and the indictment had been drawn up. Defence counsd further complained, both in
court and privately, that they had been given very little time to examine the hundreds of pages of
statements and other evidence which the prosecution presented to the court. The court proceedings
clearly violated the right to be defended by counsd of choice and to have adequate time and
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fecilities to prepare defence asis guaranteed under Article 14 of the ICCPR and Article 7 of the
African Charter asinterpreted by the African Commission.?

A fundamenta concern with the summary military procedure applied isthat it does not
provide for any agpped. Article 933 of the Code of Military Justice sates only that within two hours
following the announcement of the verdict the prosecution or defence may make such arguments as
may be appropriate to the triad court [trans: “aegar |o que a su derecho convenga’]. Thereafter the
verdict is considered final once approved by the court and the legd adviser (auditor), believed by
defence counsd to be the Minister of Defence, dthough no one a the May 1998 tria could confirm
this. In this case, the defence could not make any arguments in mitigation as the written verdict was
not published.

This summary procedure of post-verdict objection is no substitute for an apped before
Independent judges. Thislack of gpped contravenes dl internationaly recognized standards of
farness, notably Articles 7 and 26 of the African Charter. The African Commission on Human and
Peoples Rights has decided that: “to foreclose any avenue of gpped to ‘ competent national
organs in criminal cases ... violates Article 7(1)(a) of the African Charter and increases the risk that
even savere violations may go unredressed”. It has aso found that “failing to provide Courts which
operate independently of the exective ... violated Article 26 of the African Charter” .2

Substantive concerns

The Amnesty International del egation, which was present throughout the trid, noted severa serious
irregularities that violated internationd standards for afarr triad and made thistria a mockery of
judtice. It strongly appeared that the trid was carried out as a public display aimed at serving as an
example to deter any future attempt to challenge the régime. Defendants were indicted on
guestionable charges, statements obtained under torture were used to convict them, people not
charged were present amongst the defendants during the trid and dlegations raised by the defence
about arbitrary arrests, torture and deaths in detention remained unheeded.

1. Questionable charges

It has been estimated, by both officia and unofficia sources, that some 35 to 40 people, in severd
groups, actually carried out the attacks. The charges and the presentation of the case by the
prosecutor were, however, geared towards demonstrating awide conspiracy to rebel. The
prosecutor wished publicly to demonstrate a“ separatist conspiracy” [ trans: conspiracion
separatista] orchestrated by the MAIB. Thus the two most serious charges brought were treason
and terrorism. The indictment cites sections of the common law pend code [ trans. cddigo pend

2 Resolution on the Right to recourse Procedure and Fair Trial, adopted at the 8th meeting of the
African Commission held from 2-9 March 1992, in Tunis, Tunisia, document reference ACHPR/COMM/FIN (XI)
Rev.1

3 Constitutional Rights Project v Nigeria, 87/93, 8th Annual Activity Report of the African Commission
on Human and Peoples’ Rights, ACHPR/RPT/8th/Rev.1
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comun], “in relation with” sections of the Code of Military Justice to define these crimes. However,
the Code of Military Justice sections cited in the indictment appear ingpplicable inasmuch asthey
clearly refer to treason by military personnel or to wartime situations; they appear to have been
cited in an effort to judtify the use of military jurisdiction. Asto the remaining charges, no reference
is made to breaches of any provison of military law. This renders yet more questionable the
reference of this matter to a military tribund. The military court martid was, accordingly, in large
part gpplying the common law pend code, a point confirmed to Amnesty Internationd by the
indructing magidrate.

Some of the charges are highly questionable on substantive legd grounds. For example, the
testimony as to the introduction of arms into the country was limited and confusing. It appears,
however, that as few as three workable firearms and a smoke grenade were imported. Most of the
other arms seized consisted of shotguns (which at least one defendant admitted possessing for
years). A miscdlany of other innocuous apparel including cigarettes was also presented. The
prosecutor did establish that quasi-military training of Bubi youth had been carried out on afairly
large scadle, and that there was some coordination of the attacks. Other than those points, the
burden of the government’s case could have been addressed by charges of murder, grievous bodily
harm, theft and crimina congpiracy. All of these objections were raised by defence counsd,
sometimes forcefully but were ignored.

The most obvious legd failing in the charges brought by the government relaes to the crime
of “ on”, the charge againg al 116 indicted defendants (either as authors, accomplices or
accessories). Forty-three of the defendants were not charged with any other crime. Secession was
defined in the indictment and by the court as a contravention of Articles 1 and 2 of the Congtitution
(Ley Fundamental); these articles contain generd statements to the effect that the supreme values
of the country are “unity, peace and justice’ and that “no group or individud may atribute itsdf the
exercise of sovereign power” [Trans. “Ningunafraccion del pueblo o un individuo puede atribuirse
€ gercio delasoberanianaciond”]. Secesson is, accordingly, not an offence defined by the pend
code or other lawsin force.

It isafundamentd legd principle that crimes, and the punishment prescribed for them, must
be defined inthe law -- they cannot be created or applied retroactively. Defence counsd at the
trial repeatedly and ably made this objection, but it appeared not to be understood by the judges.
On 27 May 1998 the presiding judge, after again hearing objections that defendants could not be
charged with an offence for which the law prescribed no pendty, stated “that iswhy we are here, to
determine the pendty”. Such an attitude isin violation of Article 15(1) of the ICCPR which dtates:
“No one shdl be held guilty of any crimina offence on account of any act or omission which did not
condtitute a crimina offence, under nationa or internationd law, at the time when it was
committed.”

In his closing statement, the prosecutor did not specificaly ask for any convictions based on
secession. It nevertheless appears that some defendants, indicted solely for secession, were
convicted. Furthermore, the accusation of secession was the basis for keeping at least 43 of the
defendants incarcerated for more than three months, from 26 February 1998, the date of the
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indictment, until the end of thetrid. Findly, “secesson” (even were it adefined legd offence)
without the use or advocacy of violence is not, Amnesty International maintains, abasis for crimind
prosecution or imprisonment.

2. Statements obtained under torture admitted as evidence

The court admitted as evidence statements manifestly obtained under torture to convict most of the
defendants and refused to open any inquiry into serious dlegations of torture.

At least 14 defendants declared in open court that they had been tortured. The prosecutor
conceded that torture had occurred when he stated to a defendant on the first day of the trid that
“we see that the police tortured you, we will admit that, but you signed [your statement] before the
indructing magigrate’ [ Trans. “veamos en la policiate torturaron, vamos a admitirlo, pero lo has
ratificado ante d juez de ingtruccién”]

The prosecutor’ s argument that pre-trial statements were independently confirmed before
the indructing magidrate (which the ingructing magistrate himsdf confirmed to Amnesty
Internationd) raises another series of problems. Firg, evidence of the torture or ill-treatment of
many defendants was discernible a the time of the trid in late May. Severed ears and swollen limbs
were cdearly visble. Such evidence must have been even more obvious, with regard to more
defendants, at the time they confirmed their satements, presumably in February. Second, Amnesty
Internationa has consistent reports from a number of defendants that they were not permitted to
reread or review the statements they had sgned before “confirming” them, often after torture,
sometimes in the middle of the night, and never with the benefit of counsd. The ingtructing
magidirate is quoted by defendants who asked to reread their statements, as saying, “don’'t you
remember what you said?’ [trans. “no te accords |o que has pesto”]. Defendants David Sunday
Nunchaku and Dominique Offing, both Nigerians who did not speak Spanish, were interrogated
without atrandator, and sated to Amnesty Internationa that they did not know the contents of their
statements; both were sentenced to death. Defendants aso made clear to Amnesty International
that they feared that the consequences of not “confirming” their earlier satements would be further
torture or ill trestment.

Despite the overwhelming importance of these statements to the prosecution and the court,
defence lawvyers were dlowed only avery short time to examine them. One defence counsel
complained in court that essentid “folios’ of the case againg his client (José Luis Coco) were never
communicated to counsdl, despite his request.

By admitting statements obtained under torture the Tribund acted in violation of Article
14(3)(g) of the ICCPR and the presumption of innocence. The Human Rights Committee which
monitors compliance with the ICCPR has stated: Subparagraph 3(g) provides that the accused may
not be compelled to tetify againgt himsdf or to confess guilt. In considering this safeguard the
provisons of article 7 and article 10, paragraph 1, should be borne in mind. In order to compe the
accused to confess or to testify againgt himsdlf frequently methods which violate these provisons
are used. Equatoria Guinean law should require that evidence provided by means of such methods
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or any other form of compulsion is wholly unacceptable.
3. Peopletried who had not been charged

Amnesty Internationd is further gravely concerned that a number of people apparently detained in
connection with the attacks of 21 January 1998 and present at the trial had not been charged with
any crime. Some of these prisoners, athough unindicted, were present with the defendants at the
trid. These uncharged prisonersinclude: Margarita Da Costa, Trinidad Because, Fernando Riloha
and approximately 16 others. Most of these people were taken as “hostages’, in order to force
people sought by the authorities to give themsalves up, a practice which iswidespread in Equatoria
Guinea

Margarita Da Costa was taken as a hostage because she was the wife of defendant
Epifanio Moaba Bate, who has not been apprehended by the authorities, but was sentenced to
death in absentia. She was told by the police that she would be released if her husband gave
himsdf up.

The Stuation of Domiciana Bisobe Robe is amilar. Although the indictment cites her asan
accessory to secession, it gppears that the true reason for her indictment and incarceration was that
sheisthe girlfriend of Guillermo Sdomon Echuaka, known as“Alex”, akey defendant who hed
avoided arrest (also sentenced to death in absentia). When chdlenged on this point by Amnesty
Internationd’ strid observer, the ingtructing magistrate defended his indictment of Domiciana by
daing tha “she made it more difficult to locate Alex by going to un espiritu local (alocd spirit
medium) to have him cast Spdls’. The espiritu local in question, Fidd Bude Silebo, was dso
indicted in the case.

Fernando Riloha, acivil servant of Bubi origin working on the mainland, was clearly
uninvolved in the events of 21 January and ultimately acquitted. However, he was kept in prison for
four months and both his ears were severdly cut.

4. Refusal to open an inquiry

Defence counsd repegatedly and forcefully sought to raise the issue of torture, and to object to the
admission of any evidence obtained through torture, but were consstently cut off and rebuffed by
the presiding judge. Their calsfor the opening of an inquiry into these human rights violations as
well asinto deaths during pre-tria detention remained unheeded.

Defence counsel dso raised irregularitiesin the arrests, which did not conform to nationa
and internationa laws, but were again silenced by the court.

Oneirregularity related to the fact that one defendant, Marcelo Lohoso, was a sitting
member of parliament [trans. Representante del Pueblo en la Camérd). Article 68(2) of the
Condtitution states that a member of parliament, if not apprehended flagrante delicto, isimmune
from detention and prosecution, unless hisimmunity has been lifted by the parliamentary college



21

[trans: mesa de la Camara). Marcelo Lohoso' s defence counsdl repeatedly protested that no such
lifting of immunity had been obtained. The presiding judge intervened to cut off tesimony on this
point, sating that he “presumed” that the ingtructing magistrate had written to parliament. Upon
further protest from Marcelo Lohoso's military defender, the judge stated that the documents
pertinent to lifting Marcelo Losoha simmunity would be read “when we get to that stage’, but this
never occurred.

A further irregularity concerned three defendants of Bubi origin who were studying in
Nigeriaat the time of the 21 January attacks. The students were gpparently suspected of complicity
or sympathy with the plotters of the attacks, or the Nigeriansinvolved with them, dthough no
evidence of this was presented in court. These defendants were summoned to ameeting at their
univerdity on 12 February 1998. At the meseting, people who identified themsalves as Nigerian
police officers handed them over to Guinean security personnd who forcibly repatriated them in a
private aircraft. No forma extradition procedures were undertaken, apoint privately confirmed to
Amnesty by amilitary officer. These defendants aso testified very clearly on this point, saying “we
were kidnapped”, [trans:* fuemos secuestrados’] but questions by defence counsd about theillegd
repatriation of these defendants were cut off by the presiding judge.

Congstent reports aso indicate that some detainees were able to avoid indictment and
regain their freedom by paying bribes to security officers and members of the judiciary. This casts
doubt over the whole pre-tria investigation and instruction of the case, and indicates that it was not
carried out scrupuloudy or in accordance with accepted internationa norms. Despite claims by
defendants and defence counsd, the court refused to investigate these serious irregularities.

Theverdict

The verdict was announced oraly on Monday 1 June 1998. No written copy of the verdict has yet
been made available.

Asfar as can be ascertained from this ord announcement, the sentences were as follows:
C 15 death sentences (four in absentia);

C 40 sentences of 26 years imprisonment;

C 17 sentences of 12 years,

C 12 sentences of 6 years.

A tota of 53 people were gpparently acquitted. The Stuation is confused as a number of
those acquitted were not named in the indictment (including Trinidad Bokessa, Margarita Da Costa
and Fernando Riloha). All those acquitted appear to have been released. However, Manud
Rigetema, whose name did not appear in the list of those sentenced, was released and then
rearrested on the ground that he had been convicted and sentenced to 26 years imprisonment and
that his release had been in error.

A number of defendants who were convicted can be considered as prisoners of
conscience, detained only on account of their ethnic origin or their palitica opinions including
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leaders of the MAIB like Martin Puye, who died subsequently in detention and Gregorio
Bomuagas Oraca. It cannot be overlooked that 24 of the acquitted prisoners were indicted for
“sacesson”’, an offence that is not defined in Equatoria Guinean law. The lead prosecutor, after his
closng gatement, stated to Amnesty Internationd’ strid observer that many of the defendants not
specificaly cited by him were “ presumably innocent”. Nevertheless, most of these defendants,
dthough ultimately acquitted, were imprisoned for gpproximatdly four months before trid and many
were tortured or ill-treated. Amnesty Internationd is further concerned by the fact that some of the
“acquitted” defendants were gpparently held without charge, asthey do not appear on the
indictment.

Although the fifteen desth sentences were commuted by the President four months | ater,
Amnesty Internationa consders any resort to the death pendty to be aviolation of the fundamenta
right to life and the right not to be subjected to cruel, inhuman or degrading punishment. Amnesty
International opposes its use unconditiondly. The rightsto life and the right not to be subjected to
crud, inhuman or degrading punishment are set forth in the Universal Declaration of Human Rights
and in other internationd human rights instruments.

A grosdy unfair trial

Thetria did not meet internationaly accepted minima procedura and substantive standards.
Although the procedure was public, and defendants were represented by counsel, numerous
fundamenta objections by counsa were overruled, or smply disregarded. Objections and
testimony related to torture or other abuses, or to any politica theme, were systematically cut off.
While numerous uninvolved defendants were acquitted, a number of prisoners of conscience and
possible prisoners of conscience were convicted.

Amnesty Internationa protests again that thistrid, like previoustriads of people charged
with paliticaly motivated offences in Equatorid Guinea, did not conform to internationaly
recognized standards of fairness. Thetrid should have taken place before a civilian court and in full
accordance with the provisons of Article 14 of the ICCPR and article 7 and 26 of the African
Charter. Among other things, Article 14 requires that the defendants be guaranteed the right to a
defence lawyer of their choice and the right of gpped to a higher tribund. It is dso imperative to
ensure that no statement made as aresult of torture or ill-trestment is used as evidencein court.
None of these minima requirements were met.

After conviction

The people sentenced to prison termsin the May 1998 trid have been detained since their
conviction at Black Beach prison in Maabo. The prison is by the seg, the dlimateis very hot and
humid and prisoners are crowded into smal and filthy cells. They are reported to have dept on the
floor since their arrests. Many of the gpproximately 80 prisoners are very week after being tortured
during pre-trid detention. Some of them, notably the 11 people sentenced to death, have been
detained in life-threatening prison conditions. Others have reportedly been denied adequate medica
care and one has died as a resullt.
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Two of the defence counsd who accused the security forces of committing torture during
the May 1998 trid were targeted for harassment by the authorities. One was dismissed from the
army and the other was accused of insult [trans. “injurid’] and sentenced to five months
Imprisonment.

Condemned prisoners

The people sentenced to death on 1 June 1998 were the only defendants not present in court when
the verdict was announced. The absence of the defendants sentenced to death during the
pronouncement of the sentence is cusomary in Equatorid Guinea because Article 935 of the Code
of Military Judtice explicitly provides thet the verdict of asummary court martid, including a
sentence of death, may be carried out without delay.

In the past people sentenced to death have been executed on the same day. In this casg, it
appears that other detainees were asked to dig the graves of these 11 people on the day of the
sentence and afiring-squad had made preparations to shoot them on the beach, near the prison
where they were held. The executions were only suspended at the last minute. To Amnesty
Internationd’ s knowledge, this was the first time that death sentences (passed on politica grounds)
have not been carried out immediately.

Amnesty Internationa congders the desth pendty to be crue, inhuman and degrading, and
the prison conditions for the 11 politica prisoners sentenced to death made the menta anguish of
the condemned prisoners worse. The 11 political prisoners sentenced to desth were held in
appdling conditions and subjected to near Sarvation, even after the Presdent commuted the death
sentences to life imprisonment. They were not alowed to spesk to anyone and could only leave
their cdlls afew minutes aday. They werein serious danger of dehydration and Sarvation asthey
were not alowed to receive food from their families and the prison gave them very little food.
Despite the heat and humidity, they were given only alitre of water a day. Some weeks after the
commutation of their death sentence, they were alowed to Stay out of their cdlls for three hours but
they remained in incommunicado detention.

At least two people sentenced to death were reported to be serioudly ill. Norberto Biébeda
was dready having problems with his sght when he was sent to prison. Being held more than 23
hours aday in the dark, his eyesight deteriorated. Leoncio Coto has reportedly suffered acute
mental health problems.

Lack of medical care

Although the other prisoners who were not sentenced to death were dlowed to receive food from
their families, the prison conditions dso took their toll on them. Severa detainees were reported to
have fdlenill and to have experienced difficulties in obtaining medica care. The prison hasno
medicd facilities, therefore detainees who areill have to pay for their treetment and prison
authorities are reportedly reluctant to dlow prisoners to be trandferred to hospitd.
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A young woman, Milagrosa Cheba, was findly sent to hospita at the beginning of July
because she was suffering from maaria, but she was sent back to prison before she had fully
recovered. César Copoburu, who was sentenced to 26 years imprisonment, was eventudly
transferred to hospital in mid-July after asking for hospitd care and complaining of abdomina pain
for aweek. He underwent a surgical operation but was sent back very quickly to prison, despite
the insanitary conditions.

Two other prisoners were reported to be in poor health. Aurdlio Losoha, aged 78, was
tortured during pre-trid detention and his hedlth was deteriorating in the harsh prison conditions. He
was gpparently suffering from maaria but received no medicd trestment from the prison authorities.
Aurdio Losohaisthe traditiond leader of Rebolaand is consdered by Amnesty International a
prisoner of conscience, only detained because he is one of the leaders of the MAIB.

Thislack of care led to the death of Martin Puye, who died in hospital on 14 July 1998,
two weeks after his transfer from Black Beach prison. The prison authorities had been reluctant to
dlow him to be transferred to hospitd. He was reportedly suffering from hepatitis. The day before
his death he was reported to be in a desperate state: his abdomen was grosdy swollen -- like the
belly of a pregnant woman, according to one witness -- and his legs were dso swollen. He could
barely speak and his eyes stared lifelessy. Doctors at the hospital carried out blood transfusions
and they had reportedly decided that Martin Puye should be sent abroad to be treated, but it was
too late.

Put photograph of Martin Puye

Caption: Martin Puye at the trid

Amnesty Internationd is concerned that these prisoners are being held in conditions which
amount to cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment and are not being provided with adequate
medica care. The organization is caling for an immediate investigation into the deeth of Martin Puye
and is cdling on Equatorid Guinean authorities to ensure that prison conditions meet the Standard
Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners, including provision of adequate medicd care,
Amnesty Internationd is aso urging the government to grant the prisoners access to an internationa
humanitarian organization such as the International Committee for the Red Cross.

Intimidation of lawyers

At the close of the May 1998 trid, the Amnesty Internationa delegation received reports of two
separate incidents where defence counsa were warned that they were acting with excessive zed,
and that their statements were embarrassing the government. Both the warnings were transmitted to
the counsd by third parties who clearly implied they were passng on a message from the
authorities. While Amnesty Internationa cannot confirm that the authorities were behind these
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warnings it sought, and obtained, an assurance from Foreign Minister Miguel Oyono Ndong
Mifumu that the government would not harass or intimidate defence counsdl for ther rolein thetrid.

Amnesty International therefore expresses grave concern at the subsequent dismissa from
the army and temporary house arrest of Lieutenant Colond Lorenzo Ondo ElaMangue, one of the
mogt active and effective of the military defendersin the trid.

Another lawyer, José Ol Obono, who aso publicly denounced the torture of detainees
during the May 1998 tria, was arrested at home and detained on 21 July 1998 at the Maabo
police gation. After his arrest, José Ol Obono was stripped to the waist, had his shoes taken
away and was insulted in front of hiswife, who had followed him to the police station. Two lawyer
colleagues who tried to vidt him the next day were twice denied access to him. He was reportedly
being treated in a degrading way: he was forced to wash a car and sweep the street and to use a
cardboard box in hiscell asatoilet.

Accused of inault [trans. “injurid’], he was sentenced in September 1998 to five months
imprisonment, despite the fact that the prosecutor withdrew his accusations because there was no
evidence againg him. Amnesty Internationa believes that José Olé Obomo was convicted only
because of his courageous stance during the May 1998 trid. The organization consdershim a
prisoner of conscience and demands his immediate and unconditiona release.

The intimidation of defence counsd is contrary to the provisions of the United Nations
Basic Principles on the Role of Lawyers.

(C) HARASSMENT OF POLITICAL OPPONENTS

Despite the fact that in February 1997 President Obiang Nguema publicly ordered the security
forces not to obstruct peaceful politicd activities, arrests of politica activists have continued. Since
1997, more than 200 members of opposition parties have been detained, mostly in rura areasin
the mainland province of Rio Muni, less open to internationd scrutiny.

The tactics of the authorities have been to detain opposition leaders and activigtsin police
gtations for short periods of time, during which they have been beaten and ill-treeted. Many have
then been fined and released without charge or trid. Some have been confined to their villages after
their release; others have been banished from their home towns,

Most detained politica opponents were arrested for peaceful party activities, such as
organizing an unauthorized meeting, criticizing the government or being members of parties which
were not legaly registered. Many appear to have beenill-treated in order to force them to pay
heavy fines or to join the ruling PDGE.

Despite the fact that the government ended one-party rule in 1992, the locad authorities
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continue to tolerate no dissenting views. Any politica activity run by the oppostion is sysematicaly
repressed. Three opposition parties have been particularly targeted in the last two years. the
Convergencia para la Democracia Social (CPDS), Convergence for Socia Democracy; the not
yet legdized Fuerza Demdcrata Republicana (FDR), Republican Democratic Force; and the
Partido del Progreso (PP), Progress Party. PP members have been particularly targeted following
the government clam in May 1997 that the party’ s leader, Severo Moto, had organized a plot to
overthrow the government.

In January 1998, the CPDS wanted to hold a meeting in Kogo, atown close to Gabon.
The loca authorities told them that they had no authorization to do so. The CPDS members left and
went to a private house which was raided by the security forces. Thirty people including Placido
Miko, the CPDS Secretary Generd, were arrested and held for some hours without charge. On
20 May 1998, Luis Mba Obiang, a member of the CPDS, was detained in Mikomeseng because
he had in his possession some copies of the party’ s newspaper La Verdad, The Truth. Hewas held
for two days and fined. All the copies of the newspaper were confiscated.

In July 1998 political opponentsin severd parts of the country were prevented from
checking the census operations, despite an agreement with the authorities which dlowed them to do
s0. Many irregularities flawed this census. people suspected of voting for the opposition were not
counted, under-age people and foreigners were included if they were sympathizers of the ruling
party, and the census officers were gppointed unilaterally by the government. In September 1998,
the opposition parties accused the authorities of delaying the publication of the census figuresin
order to postpone the legidative eections due to take place before the end of the year.

The local authorities dso launched campaigns to force people to join the ruling PDGE. In
April 1998, the Minister of Forestry, Teodoro Nguema Obiang, son of the Head of State went to
Bata, the capital of the mainland region of Rio Muni, and organized the forced &ffiliation of 290
politica opponents. He reportedly said to workersin afirm that depended on his Ministry that they
would be fired if they refused to pledge their affiliation to the PDGE.

Many people were arrested and tortured because they refused to Sign a sworn statement
[Trandation: “Declaracion jurada’] that they had joined the ruling party. Because he dared to say
publicly that he would not sign such a statement, Teofilo Osam Mbomio was arrested on 30 May
1998 in Afisok. He was held for one week and received 150 strokes on the soles of hisfeet and
on the buttocks.

Some opposition party activists were expelled from their villages. In April 1998, Pascud
Esono Mba, a 60-year-old CPDS member, was arrested in Akonibe. He was accused of issuing
propaganda and was held for a month. He was then told that he had to leave the district and not
come back anymore.

After the discovery in May 1997 of an dleged plot by the leader of the PP, Severo Moto,
to overthrow the government, tens of PP members were detained. Severo Moto wastried in
absentia in August 1997 and sentenced to 101 years imprisonment on charges of plotting against
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the government and attempting to kill President Obiang. The authorities aso announced thet they
were going to ban his party. The party was eventudly dissolved but the decree of dissolution was
never published.

Although there was no evidence of individua responsbility, members of the PP were held
collectively responsible for the dleged plot and harassed. In July 1997, tens of members of this
party were detained and tortured including Jose Ekang Nangomo and Francisco Edu. Both were
held in Bata without charge or trid for sx months. In April 1998, the Secretary Generd of the PP,
Agapito Ona Nguema, was arrested in Niefang and brought to Bata. His lawyer wastold by the
examining judge thet the judiciary had nothing againg his client but that this case depended on the
Minigry of Interior.

Four members of the FDR were till held a the time of writing. All appear to be prisoners
of conscience. Sinecio Ngua Esono and Francisco Abeso Mba were detained in Bata, in August
1997. Both were held for three weeks in a container in Bata harbour where they were severdly
besaten. They are held without charge or trid. Sinecio Ngua Esono was arrested in his hometown,
Mongomo, soon after his return to Rio Muni from Maabo, where he had attended a seminar on the
Independent press. Francisco Abeso Mba had come to welcome hisfriend at Bata airport. The
police went to his home to arrest him, and when they could not find him they took his wife hostage.
She was rdeased only when her husband gave himsdf up.

Fdipe Ondd Obiang and Guillermo Nguema Ela were sentenced to two and a haf years
imprisonment in August 1998 for “denunciation and false accusations’. They had been arrested in
November 1997 by the Gabonese security forcesin Libreville, Gabon, and transferred the same
day to Mdabo, in the Equatoria Guinean presidentia plane. The arrests were carried out shortly
after the arrivd in Libreville of the Equatorid Guinean President, Teodoro Obiang Nguema, for a
summit meeting of the ACP-EU (African, Caribbean and Pecific - European Union). Both Felipe
Ondo Obiang, former presdent of the parliament of Equatorid Guinea, and Guillermo Nguema Ela,
former minister of Finance and member of the FDR, had been granted refugee statusin Gabon.
Therefore thar repatriation was in violation of the non-refoulement principle established by the
United Nations Convention relating to the Status of Refugees and the OAU Convention Governing
the Specific Agpects of Refugeesin Africa (OAU Refugee Convention).

While on board the plane they were ill-treated. They were held handcuffed for severd days
and were released without charge on 14 November 1997. They were rearrested in March 1998
after giving a statement to foreign news media. Thelr sentence gppears to be away of removing
well-known political opponents some months before legidative eections. Amnesty Internationa
congders them as prisoners of conscience.

Severd members of the Bubi ethnic group were aso arrested in 1997. Antolin Banch was
arrested in January 1997 for possessing some copies of the MAIB newspaper, O Bojuelo, and
was held till December 1997 without charge or trid. Silvestre Orichi, a senior member of the
MAIB, was detained in August 1997 because a Bubi flag was found at his home. He was dlowed
out of prison for one day in January 1998, and his whereabouts are not known. Some rumours said
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that he “disgppeared”, other rumours said that he went into hiding.

In November 1998, Nicolds Mangué Marfiana, the CPDS leader for the continental region
was arrested in Niefang where he had gone to visit his sck mother. He was subjected to “forced
labour” and pressed to join the ruling PDGE. The same month, another CPDS leader, Amancio
Gabried Ns2 was detained in Bata in relation to the introduction in the country through Gabon of a
book about Equatorid Guinea published in Spain. For the same reason, four other people,
Benjamin Mba, Alberto Nve and his two wives (Asuncion and Aben Eko) were arrested in
Akurenam and brought to Bata. At the time this report was written (in November 1998), dl these
people were sill detained.

A new wave of arrests occurred when this report was nearly finished. At least 20
people, mostly from the Bubi ethnic group, were arrested by late November 1998 and were held
incommunicado in Maabo. They were reportedly tortured. These arrests followed rumours that
Guillermo Salomon Echuaca (nicknamed “ Alex”), one of the dleged leaders of the January 1998
attacks, had fled by boat to Nigeria. Relatives and people suspected of hiding Guillermo Salomén
Echuacaor helping him to flee were arrested. Owners of cayucos (smal boats) that had been used
to go to neighbouring Nigeriaand Cameroon were dso detained.

Women were also harassed and detained. In September 1997, severa members of the
CDPS, including six women, were held in Akurenam because they were preparing to welcome their
leaders with songs. The women were stripped and severdly beaten. They were not tried but were
told to pay heavy fines before they could be st free. In October 1997, some 50 Bubi women were
briefly arrested because they had not attended the ceremonies of the 12 October nationa feadt.

Three women, CPDS sympathizers, who were criticizing the government in their home,
were detained in March 1998 by a soldier who was passing by and heard their comments. They
were held for one day and fined.

Women were aso detained as hostages. Natividad Kieyen, wife of José Manzogo, was
arrested in July 1997 because the security forces could not find her husband. She was forced to
work for three days in the fields while her two-year-old son was held in the military camp.

While the Equatorid Guinea government has an obligation under the ICCPR and African
Charter to respect the right to freedom of expression and association, it totally disregards these
internationd obligations which it has voluntarily undertaken.

(D) IMPUNITY

Virtudly none of those responsible for human rights violations have been brought to trid. The few
who have been prosecuted for human rights violations have been rapidly released or have received
light sentences.

In February 1997, two police officers were convicted and sentenced to prison terms of 10
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and 20 years in connection with the death of Evaristo Abaga Ndongo in police custody. Reports
indicate that Evaristo Abaga Ndongo was beaten a the time of his arrest and in the vehicle that
transferred him to Evinayong. As aresult, he lost consciousness and was later taken to hospitd,
where he died shortly after arrival. No post mortem appears to have been carried out and his family
was told to bury the body without delay. Amnesty Internationa welcomed the conviction of the two
police officers and hoped that it was asign that impunity had come to an end in Equatorid Guinea*
However, the two officers were released shortly after being convicted and sentenced, and are
currently free.

Officia commitments to overcome impunity have proved worthless. When the Bubi
population was targeted after the 21 January 1998 attack, the Minister of the Interior set up an
office where people who wanted to complain about the way they had been treated could make
gatements. One of the women who went to complain told the Amnesty Internationd delegates.
“Four days after | was raped, | went to complain to the Minigter of the Interior and | had to pay
1,000 CFA francsto have the right to make my statement. | gave the names of the people who had
raped me but the police didn’t do anything to them. All they did was give me a piece of paper to
show to anyone else who might attack me. On the piece of paper it said that no-one should attack

me agan’.

During the May 1998 trid, dthough the defendants and their lawyers denounced the
systematic use of torture to obtain confessions, the presiding judge prevented any mention of this
issue. Only five people (one civilian and four soldiers) accused of being responsible for the death in
detention of one of the detainees, Idelfonso Borupu, were tried by amilitary court in June 1998.
The civilian was acquitted. Three soldiers were sentenced to Sx months imprisonment and the
fourth, who had tried to have sexud rdations with the victim’ s wife, was sentenced to eight months
and expdled from the army. These light sentences were “judtified” by the court by the fact that the
soldiers were «on duty» when the events occurred.

Despite lawyers request for an inquiry and compensation, the cases of the other degthsin
detention and the serious alegations of torture were never investigated and no one responsible for
these acts was brought to justice.

Aslong as such abuses remain unpunished and nothing is done to prevent further abuses
taking place, there can be no serious hope of any improvement in the human rights Stuation.

(E) RECOMMENDATIONS

Amnesty International has repeatedly brought its concerns about human rights violations to the
attention of the government and has repestedly urged the authorities to introduce and implement
safeguards to prevent arbitrary arrests, torture and ill-treatment and unfair trials. These
recommendations have largely been based on the provisons of the African Charter on Human and

4 See Equatorial Guinea: An opportunity to put an end to impunity, July 1997, (Al Index: AFR
24/01/97)
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Peoples Rights and the International Covenant on Civil and Palitical Rights which the government
ratified in 1986 and 1987. However, as this report shows, human rights continue to be violated
with impunity.

Recommendationsto the gover nment of Equatorial Guinea

The authorities should immediately:

S release unconditiondly al those arrested for their peaceful politica activities or on account
of their ethnic origin;

S stop the incommunicado detention of the 11 people whose death sentences have been
commuted but who continue to be held in gppaling prison conditions;

S make immediate and substantia improvements to the conditions under which dl prisoners
are held. All detainees should be tregted in accordance with the UN Standard Minimum
Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners, including provision of adequate medica care and
trandfer to a suitable dterndive inditution if necessary;

S grant the prisoners access to an international humanitarian organization such asthe
International Committee for the Red Cross.

The authorities should aso:
S introduce in law the most essentid human rights standards and to put them into practice.
S issue clear ordersto al members of the security forces to act in accordance with the Code

of Conduct for Law Enforcement Officials and to ensure that al security forces personne
receive thorough training in this important Code of Conduct and other relevant human rights
standards;

S investigate dl reports of death in detention as well as dlegations of torture and extrgudicia
executions. Investigations should be carried out promptly, impartidly and effectively by a
body which isindependent of those dlegedly responsible, in accordance with the UN
Principles on the Effective Prevention and Investigation of Extra-Legd, Arbitrary and
Summary Executions,

S prosecute those found to be respongble in such impartid investigations and grant
compensation to the victims of human rights violaions committed by those acting in the
name of the Government of Equatorid Guines;

S retify the UN Convention Againgt Torture and other Crud, Inhuman or Degrading
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Treatment or Punishment.
Recommendations to the United Nations:
The office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights should consider the recommendations of the
United Nations Specia Rapporteur on Equatoria Guinea and the recommendations above and
work with the government to identify areas in which technica assstance could be beneficid in

improving the current human rights Situation in the country.

The UN Centre for Human Rights' programs and seminars should aim to bring law and practice in
Equatorid Guineainto conformity with internationa and regionad human rights sandards.

Recommendationsto other gover nments

Governments providing aid or other assstance to Equatorid Guinea should bear in mind the above
recommendations and press the government to implement them.
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Map made by a detainee of the police station in Maabo. The place with a crossis where people
were tortured.



